

No. 20-

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEEVAN ROUNDTREE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Wisconsin**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Frederick R. Yarger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adrienne K. Rosenbluth  
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP  
370 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 244-1800  
yarger@wtotrial.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT .....	7
A. Wisconsin’s Permanent and Categorical Dispossession Law.....	7
B. Factual Background .....	9
C. The Decision Below .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The lower courts are intractably split on the two questions presented.....	15
A. Some lower courts permit as-applied challenges to firearm dispossession laws, while others—like the majority below—foreclose as-applied review entirely.....	16
B. Lower courts also disagree on whether as-applied challenges require consideration of the specific underlying offense that led to dispossession.....	23

II. This case is an ideal vehicle to bring order to the increasingly fractured case law governing the as-applied constitutionality of firearm dispossession laws.....	26
III. Alternatively, the petition should be held pending the outcome of <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-483 .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion of the Supreme Court of Wisconsin (January 7, 2021) .....	1a
Appendix B Opinion of the Court of Appeals, District I, State of Wisconsin (April 4, 2019).....	91a
Appendix C Decision and Order Denying Motion for Postconviction Relief, State of Wisconsin Circuit Court, Milwaukee County, Branch 42 (March 8, 2018) .....	97a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flick v. Att’y Gen., Dep’t of Just.</i> , 812 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Holloway v. Attorney General</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	6, 23
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Circ. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyes v. Sessions</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 858 (M.D. Pa. 2017) .....	25
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18, 27
<i>State v. Pocian</i> , 814 N.W.2d 894 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012) .....	12
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 559 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22

<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. CR 17-250, 2018 WL 2388817 (W.D. Pa. May 24, 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 436 F. App'x 725 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Christian Echoes Nat'l Ministry, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 561 (1972) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gieswein</i> , 887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 789 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	1
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6105(b) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
2015 Wis. Act 109 §§ 6, 8.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 790.23(2)(a).....	8



La. Stat. § 14:95.1(A).....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-314(1).....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-314(2)(a) .....	8
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-7(a) .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.270(4)(a).....	8
Va. Code § 18.2-308.2(C) .....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.040(4)(a)(ii) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 175.35(2)(d) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m) .....	2, 4, 7
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(2) (2013-14) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 948.22(2) (2003-04) .....	9
Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-102(a) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexander C. Barrett, <i>Taking Aim at Felony Possession</i> , 93 B.U. L. REV. 163 (2013) .....	26
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020) .....	26
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695 (2009).....	26
Joseph R. Tatar II & Megan Jones, <i>Recidivism After Release from Prison</i> , Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections (Aug. 2016) .....	12
Reply Br. at 1, <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-483 (Mar. 10, 2021).....	29
